
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2006 - 2007 2007 - 2008 AUGUST 2006 AUGUST 2007

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $10,960,539 $16,539,758 $4,894,219 $8,014,034
       Realized Bequests 3,534,321 6,330,552 961,548 4,052,565

Total Individuals   14,494,860 22,870,310 5,855,767 12,066,599

Corporations 2,290,786 1,790,485 1,498,235 918,413
Foundations 6,431,992 2,977,012 2,003,510 2,936,510
Associations/Others 3,202,274 2,903,680 1,994,451 2,579,381

TOTAL   $26,419,912 $30,541,487 $11,351,963 $18,500,903

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2006 - 2007 2007 - 2008 AUGUST 2006 AUGUST 2007

Cash and Equivalents $24,905,666 $30,244,893 $10,189,955 $18,470,523
Gifts-In-Kind 127,134 72,947 80,477 20,630
Life Income Agreements 1,387,112 223,647 1,081,531 9,750
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 0

TOTAL   $26,419,912 $30,541,487 $11,351,963 $18,500,903

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

September 2007

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

August 31, 2007

ITEM FOR INFORMATION      

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT      

cshankle
June 21, 2007



STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $5,090,544 $11,449,214 30.8% 69.2%
       Realized Bequests 2,376,246 3,954,306 37.5% 62.5%

Total Individuals   7,466,790 15,403,520 32.6% 67.4%

Corporations 472,292 1,318,193 26.4% 73.6%
Foundations 40,024 2,936,988 1.3% 98.7%
Associations/Others 649,041 2,254,639 22.4% 77.6%

TOTAL Dollars   $8,628,147 $21,913,340 28.3% 71.7%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 7,292 3,600 66.9% 33.1%
       Realized Bequests 18 13 58.1% 41.9%

Total Individuals   7,310 3,613 66.9% 33.1%

Corporations 88 241 26.7% 73.3%
Foundations 14 20 41.2% 58.8%
Associations/Others 90 54 62.5% 37.5%

TOTAL Donors   7,502 3,928 65.6% 34.4%

September 2007

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
August 31, 2007

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS

DONORS % OF DONORS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2005 2006 2007 Aug. 31, 2006 Aug. 31, 2007 2005 2006 2007 Aug. 31, 2006 Aug. 31, 2007
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,071 1,014 1,097 81 45 6,028,690$          1,191,015$          1,133,442$          85,843$              65,585$               
Art and Design 655 967 1,049 90 94 1,276,260 1,368,060 1,417,761 1,163,306 1,158,420             
Ross School of Business 9,092 8,943 8,858 564 485 24,429,808 20,296,484 22,911,545 427,000 537,266               
Dentistry 2,808 2,680 2,486 338 166 2,564,659 4,406,109 3,189,249 290,644 491,370               
Education 4,780 3,952 3,708 407 223 2,535,158 2,838,649 3,048,411 115,068 250,563               
Engineering 10,001 9,318 9,150 779 627 32,021,034 25,828,124 27,490,151 1,559,844 5,818,182             
School of Information 1,323 1,194 1,178 100 64 2,359,297 393,003 2,697,084 2,061,342 57,925                 
Kinesiology 731 805 874 116 123 511,846 886,020 878,138 50,832 113,977               
Law School 5,645 6,522 6,312 279 489 9,791,954 10,573,595 17,786,851 683,888 1,773,878             
LSA 19,435 19,361 19,539 1,515 1,437 27,316,998 28,143,628 33,539,047 1,280,622 3,928,135             
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,515 4,699 4,873 248 307 2,412,114 5,149,603 6,108,731 821,941 185,707               
Natural Resources & Env. 1,197 1,163 1,062 236 56 3,852,593 2,109,777 2,695,520 310,599 240,636               
Nursing 2,506 2,467 1,994 179 128 990,430 1,688,882 1,311,380 92,568 147,522               
Pharmacy 1,759 1,659 1,683 271 167 2,370,345 2,816,319 2,685,812 708,695              106,999               
Public Health 2,188 2,085 2,316 212 137 15,992,779 6,330,763 9,313,205 1,428,122           97,267                 
Ford School Public Policy 570 542 590 76 43 9,080,218 6,926,194 3,272,927 177,455              429,957               
Rackham Graduate School 5,037 5,113 5,393 499 250 3,851,028 3,246,095 5,262,409 539,867 205,303               
Social Work 1,621 1,531 1,478 133 67 902,651 1,565,757 1,852,015 199,430              18,186                 

Health System
   Medical School 22,865 19,650 20,880 2,371 2,641 49,198,884 61,650,723 67,511,110 7,985,543 7,770,944             
   Hospital 7,342 7,499 9,250 1,901 1,328 4,682,778 8,658,753 14,491,280 585,973 600,347               

Dearborn Campus 4,301 3,989 4,172 460 357 3,037,955 3,206,201 3,783,401 489,149 201,945               
Flint Campus 2,561 1,442 2,098 231 391 1,986,073 1,656,057 3,540,450 139,404 98,336                 
WFUM-TV 6,779 6,910 7,273 324 906 900,133 903,970 746,829 40,471 87,030                 

Alumni Association 1,792 2,293 1,846 142 79 596,687               625,713               939,432               18,566 55,164                 
Athletics 22,865 19,421 19,688 330 405 20,544,333 20,333,070 21,963,298 1,565,831 1,698,497             
Museum of Art 1,713 1,671 1,250 152 102 2,013,018 2,771,239 8,907,449 572,846 643,014               
Univ Library 709 457 612 39 78 1,247,102 703,786 1,325,686 154,898 228,499               

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2007



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2005 2006 2007 Aug. 31, 2006 Aug. 31, 2007 2005 2006 2007 Aug. 31, 2006 Aug. 31, 2007
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2007

Univ Musical Society 1,594 1,834 1,884 105 334 2,783,675 2,439,069 2,865,026 224,937 251,941               

Office of the President 42 47 457 11                   39 629,594 514,515 1,346,359 135,755 127,537
    WUOM/WVGR 22,832 25,712 26,504 980                 1,359 3,776,896 3,823,846 3,689,761 179,955              233,385               
VP Academic & Provost 143 148 199 10                   15 1,043,107 1,869,374 3,830,438 165,812              156,670               
    CCEW 389 400 570 40                   16 286,457 384,604 554,922 31,258                18,055                 
    Clements Library 806 720 708 45                   7 1,118,492 622,133 1,398,682 80,621                9,480                   
    Office of Financial Aid 1,246 1,144 1,482 119                 209 5,181,300 6,657,433 4,391,447 271,201              1,124,334             
    Bentley Historical Library 199 202 247 8                     12 34,495 160,161 168,903 111,826              1,350                   
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,968 2,144 1,967 159                 287 422,256 619,074 788,211 36,872                136,198               
VP Development 40 30 40 6                     27 1,353,737 4,812,598 2,416,116 16,261                220,177               
VP Finance 169 188 219 18                   12 442,111 63,737 1,885,782 705,700              702,097               
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 315 327 38 36                   0 302,057 108,795 12,058 11,908                0
VP Research 101 141 92 14                   9 1,860,288 2,051,637 2,513,968 527,536              293,430               
    Inst of Social Research 265 286 228 35                   18 2,984,721 2,452,809 2,324,036 266,080              85,933                 
VP Student Affairs 1,989 1,123 1,416 64                   301 743,177 4,158,971 2,101,421 100,999              162,615               
    Michigan League 681 893 1,013 36                   63 154,595 228,003 244,295 2,895                  5,365                   
    WCBN 422 371 354 11 27 22,884 21,166 23,705 549 2,266                   

Other 38 46 42 0 0 97,785 188,005 3,380 0 0
TOTAL  179,100 173,103 178,169 13,770 13,930 255,732,452$      257,443,519$      300,361,123$      26,419,912$       30,541,487$         

TOTAL DONORS  119,875 117,441 120,195 11,529            11,430 20.9% 0.7% 16.7% 15.6%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2005 2006 2007 Aug. 31, 2006 Aug. 31, 2007

Individuals
   Living Individuals 153,679,894$   162,909,976$   173,776,286$   10,960,539$      16,539,758$        
   Realized Bequests 25,023,068       22,176,183      39,762,346      3,534,321         6,330,552           

Total Individuals 178,702,962     185,086,159    213,538,632    14,494,860       22,870,310         

Corporations 23,618,921       20,833,230      21,524,083      2,290,786         1,790,485           
Foundations 36,817,563       33,636,733      48,707,892      6,431,992         2,977,012           
Associations 16,593,006       17,887,397      16,590,516      3,202,274         2,903,680           

TOTAL DOLLARS 255,732,452$   257,443,519$   300,361,123$   26,419,912$      30,541,487$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,758 165,142 170,169 12,682 12,776
   Realized  Bequests 416 387 327 50 42

Total Individuals 171,174 165,529 170,496 12,732 12,818

Corporations 5,864 5,620 5,615 718 808
Foundations 421 447 484 66 54
Associations/Others 1,641 1,507 1,574 254 250

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 179,100 173,103 178,169 13,770 13,930

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of August 31, 2007



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2005 2006 2007 Aug. 31, 2006 Aug. 31, 2007

Instruction 28,007,724$     26,769,553$     28,511,261$     2,619,921$          3,860,464$        
Research 41,124,595 46,226,930 56,392,039 6,293,788 7,616,086
Public Service 27,015,997 21,380,049 27,554,492 2,402,656 1,147,451
Academic Support 17,495,991 15,749,199 12,269,558 1,796,524 1,997,327
Student Service 1,053,758 1,141,643 1,355,480 108,702 128,063
Institutional Support 3,619,356 2,629,770 3,286,630 294,908 1,615,223
Scholarships & Fellowships 13,896,112 13,532,758 16,838,892 2,244,966 2,477,970

Total Operating Funds 132,213,533    127,429,902    146,208,352   15,761,465         18,842,584       

Construction 34,015,371 33,186,969 48,310,576 1,149,198           2,383,560         
Endowment 59,551,282 62,122,577 73,884,485 4,950,617 8,295,095
Quasi Endowment 11,781,310 12,428,158 8,973,982 2,329,999 228,719
Life Income Agreements 7,870,385 10,697,606 12,761,268 1,387,112 223,647
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 880,000 2,017,189 152,304 0 0
Student Loan Funds 1,005 16,045 325,764 8,750 250
Assets 4,522,232 3,263,768 5,073,886 127,134 72,947
Other 4,897,334 6,281,305 4,670,506 705,637 494,685

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 255,732,452$   257,443,519$   300,361,123$  26,419,912$        30,541,487$      

% CHANGE 20.9% 0.7% 16.7% 15.6%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2007



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 6,770 0.4% 24 35,685$         1,487$    3 145$               48$         1 100$                100$            28 35,930$            1,283$         

Art and Design 6,292 1.2% 76 7,220 95 1 30 30 7 1,010 144 84 8,260 98

Ross School of Business 36,486 0.8% 289 204,668 708 9 665 74 15 29,982 1,999 313 235,315 752

Dentistry 8,631 1.0% 84 116,949 1,392 7 1,424 203 17 5,732 337 108 124,105 1,149

Education 41,721 0.4% 183 16,049 88 8 828 104 3 3,400 1,133 194 20,277 105

Engineering 59,272 0.7% 393 439,785 1,119 24 32,662 1,361 38 47,577 1,252 455 520,024 1,143

School of Information 7,184 0.6% 40 2,780 70 6 1,360 227 10 2,415 242 56 6,555 117

Kinesiology 4,568 0.7% 31 2,895 93 14 58,778 4,198 38 21,420 564 83 83,093 1,001

Law School 20,067 1.4% 284 323,314 1,138 6 2,050 342 123 69,330 564 413 394,694 956

LSA 166,856 0.5% 911 808,323 887 51 208,320 4,085 198 178,091 23,230 1,160 1,194,734 1,030

School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,363 0.9% 98 13,925 142 81 90,253 1,114 59 30,050 509 238 134,228 564
Natural Resources & Env. 7,033 0.3% 21 61,126 2,911 6 25,875 4,313 12 2,435 203 39 89,436 2,293

Nursing 10,788 0.9% 97 82,244 848 6 565 94 5 564 113 108 83,373 772

Pharmacy 3,336 2.5% 85 29,772 350 3 870 290 17 10,343 608 105 40,985 390
Public Health 11,631 0.7% 85 15,653 184 6 1,170 195 12 817 68 103 17,640 171

Ford School Public Policy 1,852 1.1% 20 3,321 166 3 135,690 45,230 2 40 20 25 139,051 5,562
Rackham Graduate School 92,309 0.2% 148 47,841 323 12 1,585 132 30 5,882 196 190 55,308 291
Social Work 12,062 0.4% 47 4,905 104 3 455 152 50 5,360 107

Health System
   Medical School 18,242 0.7% 133 201,678 1,516 322 1,606,221 4,988 1,469 624,545 425 1,924 2,432,444 1,264
   Hospital 231 47,821 207 776 204,151 263 1,007 251,972 250

Dearborn Campus 35,697 0.3% 120 21,324 178 12 2,508 209 89 30,390 341 221 54,222 245
Flint Campus 26,965 0.7% 193 38,029 197 21 3,023 144 69 14,893 216 283 55,945 198
WFUM-TV 109 10,001 92 751 67,645 90 860 77,646 90

Alumni Association 45 37,871 842 13 3,741 288 58 41,612 717

Athletics 153 657,548 4,298 112 366,201 3,270 265 1,023,749 3,863

Museum of Art 42 115,310 2,745 39 9,866 253 81 125,176 1,545
Univ Library 48 214,335 4,465 19 5,219 275 67 219,554 3,277
Univ Musical Society 131 114,225 872 124 63,366 511 255 177,591 696

Office of the President 12 3,300 275 9 108,565 12,063 21 111,865 5,327
    WUOM/WVGR 248 27,758 112 825 80,154 97 1,073 107,912 101

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2007

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2007

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

VP Academic & Provost 1 10,000 10,000 4 36,212 9,053 5 46,212 9,242

    CCEW 5 2,225 445 4 230 58 9 2,455 273

    Clements Library 4 6,115 1,529 2 300 150 6 6,415 1,069

    Office of Financial Aid 122 83,459 684 36 11,162 310 158 94,621 599

    Bentley Historical Library 4 425 106 7 925 132 11 1,350 123

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 103 12,815 124 164 13,246 81 267 26,061 98
VP Development 22 187,952 8,543 4 20,225 5,056 26 208,177 8,007
VP Finance 4 950 238 5 280 56 9 1,230 137
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 1 25 25 1 25 0
    Inst of Social Research 3 3,350 1,117 5 315 63 8 3,665 458

VP Student Affairs 129 43,643 338 100 16,083 161 229 59,726 261
    Michigan League 55 4,240 77 3 275 92 58 4,515 78
    WCBN 14 1,053 75 9 786 87 23 1,839 80

Other 0 0 0

TOTAL  3,362 2,477,486$     737$       2,086 3,758,418$     1,802$    5,229 2,088,443$      399$            10,677 8,324,347$       780$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 34             1        8         1      1        45            49,160$             5,000$               5,425$             2,000$             4,000$            65,585$              
Art and Design 93             1         94            1,158,360          60                    1,158,420           
Ross School of Business 377           2        103     2      1        485          367,217             53,139               106,410           5,500               5,000              537,266              
Dentistry 157           2        5         2        166          149,443             283,488             56,839             1,600              491,370              
Education 211           2        9         1      223          22,126               54,000               1,612               172,825           250,563              
Engineering 514           5        99       3      6        627          3,652,855          1,517,187          453,103           125,646           69,391            5,818,182           
School of Information 59             5         64            12,455               45,470             57,925               
Kinesiology 117           5         1      123          111,027             2,800               150                  113,977              
Law School 458           3        25       2      1        489          451,388             1,275,780          27,710             16,500             2,500              1,773,878           
LSA 1,320        7        93       6      11       1,437       1,467,190          1,953,943          105,354           308,050           93,598            3,928,135           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 282           1        23       1        307          174,952             1,000                 9,655               100                185,707              
Natural Resources & Env. 48             5         1      2        56            89,936               25,500             125,000           200                240,636              
Nursing 119           2        6         1        128          86,398               10,916               15,800             34,408            147,522              
Pharmacy 139           26       2        167          42,359               59,390             5,250              106,999              
Public Health 121           1        12       3        137          48,704               8,488                 16,325             23,750            97,267               
Ford School Public Policy 35             6         2      43            150,052             78,405             201,500           429,957              
Rackham Graduate School 222           1        26       1      250          194,933             5,306                 5,014               50                    205,303              
Social Work 60             5         2      67            11,034               925                  6,227               18,186               

Health System
   Medical School 2,407        6        93       18    117     2,641       3,173,791          338,413             394,745           1,853,245        2,010,750       7,770,944           
   Hospital 1,255        39       1      33       1,328       320,098             25,626             200                  254,423          600,347              

Dearborn Campus 328           1        25       3        357          87,539               20,371               92,235             1,800              201,945              
Flint Campus 377           1        5         1      7        391          81,528               308                    1,400               600                  14,500            98,336               
WFUM-TV 895           11       906          84,247               2,783               87,030               

Alumni Association 64             1        13       1      79            43,112               10,000               1,902               150                  55,164               
Athletics 356           40       1      8        405          1,609,929          50,018             5,000               33,550            1,698,497           
Museum of Art 98             3         1        102          641,664             350                  1,000              643,014              
Univ Library 73             3         2        78            225,804             1,595               1,100              228,499              
Univ Musical Society 325           6         1      2        334          215,391             15,000             1,500               20,050            251,941              

Office of the President 30             2        7         39            120,465             6,491                 581                  127,537              

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2007
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2007
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

    WUOM/WVGR 1,292        45       5      17       1,359       158,904             43,581             5,342               25,558            233,385              
VP Academic & Provost 7               8        15            46,212               110,458          156,670              
    CCEW 13             2         1        16            2,555                 10,500             5,000              18,055               
    Clements Library 7               7              9,480                 9,480                 
    Office of Financial Aid 185           3        5         16       209          212,001             781,722             655                  129,956          1,124,334           
    Bentley Historical Library 12             12            1,350                 1,350                 
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 276           8         1      2        287          132,928             410                  110                  2,750              136,198              
VP Development 26             1      27            208,177             12,000             220,177              
VP Finance 11             1         12            701,630             467                  702,097              
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0
VP Research 2               3         2      2        9              15,025               90,000             135,417           52,988            293,430              
    Inst of Social Research 17             1         18            84,933               1,000               85,933               
VP Student Affairs 272           1        28       301          116,952             5,000                 40,663             162,615              
    Michigan League 59             4         63            4,615                 750                  5,365                 
    WCBN 23             4         27            1,839                 427                  2,266                 

Other 0 0
TOTAL  12,776      42       808     54    250     13,930      16,539,758$      6,330,552$        1,790,485$      2,977,012$      2,903,680$     30,541,487$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR AUGUST 2007 

Vivek Agarwal, San Jose, California 
For the G. S. Agarwal Fellowship in the College of Engineering $10,000 

Margaret A. Allesee Trust 
For the Art Museum Project Fund at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 10,000 

American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 12,500 

American Bureau of Shipping, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 40,000 

American Cancer Society, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Schools 
of Medicine and Public Health and the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 299,903 

American College of Rheumatology, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research and other support in the Biophysics Research Division, the 
Medical School, the School of Nursing and the School of Public Health 352,849 
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American Express Philanthropic Program, New York, New York 
For the Associates Program in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 20,000 

American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 52,500 

American Heart Association, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For research and other support in the Center for Human Growth and 
Development, the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical School and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 366,446 

American Neurogastroenterology and Motility Society, Belleville 
For research in the Medical School 30,000 

American Society of Clinical Oncology, Alexandria, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School 113,400 

American Tinnitus Association, Portland, Oregon 
For research in the Kresge Hearing Research Institute 49,999 

Craig S. Andrews, La Jolla, California 
For the Andrews Family Football Scholarship in the Department of 
Athletics 18,273 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Cardiovascular Center 250,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 250,000 

Anonymous Donor 
1,500 shares of Priceline.com, Inc., common stock; for the New England 
Literature Program in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 110,558 

Anonymous Donor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 50,000 

Bertram J. Askwith, Harrison, New York 
For “Bert’s Café” Fund in the University Library 200,000 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 12,658 

Melvin J. Bernia, Bloomfield Hills 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 15,000 

Berry Patch Foundation, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Clarence J. Beshke, Manhattan Beach, California 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 50,000 
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Lucille G. Bigelow Trust 
For the Lucille Bigelow Social Work Scholarship at the University of 
Michigan-Flint 14,475 

Bredt Family Fund of the Silicon Valley Community Foundation, San Jose, 
California; for the Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art 500,000 

William K. Brehm, McLean, Virginia 
For the Brehm Scholars Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 1,000,000 

Bristol-Myers Squibb Company, Houston, Texas 
For the Bristol-Myers Graduate Fellowship in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 35,000 

Frederick Brodsky, Dallas, Texas 
750 shares of Morgan Stanley China common stock; for the Facilities 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 39,030 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 175,000 

James D. Butt, Okemos 
3,238 units of USAA Growth & Income mutual fund; for the James D. 
Butt Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 64,705 

Brian P. Campbell, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School 10,000 
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Cheng-Yang Chang, Ann Arbor 
For the Reed Nesbit Professorship in Urology in the Medical School, and 
for the Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art 101,000 

Chang Family Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for the Cheng-Yang Chang 
Professorship in the Medical School 100,000 

Children’s Leukemia Foundation of Michigan, Southfield 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 12,500 

Chrysler Foundation, Auburn Hills 
For Employee Matching Gifts 59,218 

Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 20,000 

CIT Group, Inc., Livingston, New Jersey 
For the Tom Liu Memorial Golf Tournament for the benefit of the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 12,542 

Citizen United for Research in Epilepsy, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 49,918 

Clan Crawford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum, Children’s 
Garden Fund 80,000 
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Bruce E. Cohan, Ann Arbor 
For the Dean’s Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 50,000 

Hubert I. Cohen, Ann Arbor 
For the Hubert and Ellen Cohen Film Essay Award Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Barbara B. Colegrove, Dallas, Texas 
For the Forrest (Don) Colegrove Graduate Fellowship in Physics Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Conlin Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 20,000 

Bruce L. Cook, Owosso 
For the Bruce L. and Jacqueline Cook Scholarship Fund 21,910 

Margaret Cook Trust 
For support in the Law School 1,250,000 

Peter G. Corriveau, Farmington 
For research and other support in the Cardiovascular Center and the 
Medical School 50,000 

Crohn’s and Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Medical School 53,357 
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Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 110,172 

Elio D’Appolonia Trust 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 10,000 

Dance Marathon at the University of Michigan, Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital 148,893 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 26,250 

Andrew G. De Rocco, Hartford, Connecticut 
For the Renaissance Fund in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate 
Studies 32,159 

William E. Des Jardins, Orchard Lake 
1,200 shares of Exxon Mobil Corporation common stock; for the Indoor 
Training Facility Fund and other support in the Department of Athletics 100,668 

DirectTV Matching Gift Center, Stuart, Florida 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
For Employee Matching Gifts 17,114 
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Doris Duke Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 270,000 

E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Wilmington, Delaware 
For the DuPont Young Professor Award in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 25,000 

Braylon Edwards Charitable Foundation, Belleville 
For the Braylon Edwards Charitable Foundation Scholarship Funds 100,000 

Marjorie S. Fisher Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit; for the Near Eastern Studies Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 70,000 

Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public 
Policy, the School of Natural Resources and Environment, and the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 626,000 

Ilene H. Forsyth, Ann Arbor 
350 shares of Station Casinos common stock and a cash gift; for the Ilene 
H. Forsyth Endowment Fund and for support at the University Hospitals 30,291 

Foundation Fighting Blindness, Owings Mills, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 582,725 

Foundation for Digestive Health and Nutrition, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School 45,000 
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Richard L. Frank, Washington, D. C. 
For the Richard L. and Beth S. Frank Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Garden Fresh Gourmet, Ferndale 
For the Dr. Sami Malek Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 35,000 

Siegfriede A. Gaubis Estate 
For the Anthony Gaubis, 1924 Research Endowment Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 600,000 

GE Corporate Pooled Services, Fort Myers, Florida 
For the Tom Liu Memorial Golf Tournament for the benefit of the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 18,813 

General Motors Foundation, Detroit 
For Employee Matching Gifts 16,995 

Gilead Sciences, Foster City, California 
For support in the School of Nursing 15,000 

Steven M. Gitt, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
For the Reed O. Dingman Professorship in Plastic Surgery in the Medical 
School 10,000 

Mary Jane D. Givens Trust 
For History of Art support in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 60,000 
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Alan M. Goldberg, Wynnewood, Pennsylvania 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Mrs. Edward Goldin, Columbus, Ohio 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Larry M. Goldin, Columbus, Ohio 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Evelyn Gorge, West Bloomfield 
For the Gorge Family Endowment for Cystic Fibrosis Fund in the Medical 
School 10,000 

Michael D. Gorge, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Gorge Family Endowment for Cystic Fibrosis Fund in the Medical 
School 22,000 

William T. Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Institute for Research on Women and Gender 59,756 

Greenwall Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Schools of Medicine and Public Health 79,466 

Christopher L. and M. Susan Gust Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 175,000 
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Jacob W. Haas, Ann Arbor 
For the Building Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 10,000 

Esther L. Haken Trust 
For support in the College of Engineering 813,757 

Richard G. Hansen, Grandville 
500 shares of Perrigo Company common stock; for the University of 
Michigan Club of Grand Rapids Scholarship Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics 10,533 

Thomas J. Haverbush, Alma 
3,567 shares of Chemical Financial Corporation common stock; for the 
Alice M. and Thomas J. Haverbush, M.D. Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 87,623 

Carol A. and Frank M. Hennessey Fund of the Community Foundation for 
Southeastern, Michigan, Detroit; for physics support in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 12,500 

Gary R. Hibler Living Trust 
329 shares of United Parcel Service, Inc., common stock; for the Women’s 
Gymnastics Construction Fund in the Department of Athletics 24,761 

James A. Hiller, Franklin 
For the Jerome L. Horwitz, Ph.D., Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
Medical School 100,000 
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Honda R & D. Company, Ltd., Saitama, Japan 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

William F. Hosford Jr., Ann Arbor 
700 shares of AT&T Corporation common stock; for the William F. 
Hosford Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 26,457 

LaRue Tone Hosmer, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Timothy A. Howes, Los Altos, California 
10,527 shares of Opsware, Inc., common stock; for the Computer Science 
and Engineering Building Fund in the College of Engineering 148,536 

Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For support in the Medical School 36,000 

Kathleen L. Hussey Trust 
For the Biological Station 23,716 

Brandon Inge, Dexter 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 25,000 

Innovative BioTherapies, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School 15,000 
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Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
For research in the College of Engineering and the School of Information 85,000 

International Human Frontier Science Program Organization, Strasbourg, 
France; for research in the Medical School 100,000 

International Retinal Research Foundation, Inc., Birmingham, Alabama 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

International Truck and Engine Corporation, Melrose Park, Illinois 
For support in the Medical School 21,000 

Phil Isbell, Phoenix, Arizona 
For research in the College of Engineering 12,950 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research and other support in the Medical School 635,938 

Juvenile Diabetes Foundation International, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 274,609 

Joseph S. Kaplan, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Joe and Cindy Kaplan Endowed Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 14,500 
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Kessler Family Trust 
For the Joan B. Kessler Fund in the Horace H. Rackham School of 
Graduate Studies 44,000 

Michael H. Klein, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Michael and Marcia Klein Research Fund and the Klein Fund for 
Lupus Research in the Medial School, in memory of Max Schwartz 130,150 

L&W Engineering Community Fund of the Community Foundation for 
Southeastern Michigan, Detroit; for support in the Medical School 25,000 

Joel H. Lamstein, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the Sarah Marwil Lamstein Lecturer Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Henry M. Lederman, Ypsilanti 
For volleyball support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Mark W. Legnini, Washington, D. C. 
For the Marching Band Enrichment Fund in the School of Music, Theatre 
and Dance, and for the S. J. Axelrod/Eugene Feingold Memorial 
Scholarship Fund in the School of Public Health 10,000 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 90,000 
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Elinor L. Levine Trust 
For the Elinor Levine Professorship in Dementia Research in the Medical 
School 21,300 

Lotspeich Company, Inc., Miami, Florida 
For the Jim and Bonnie Mandich Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 20,000 

Patricia Y. Lowrey, Sun City West, Arizona 
428 shares of Ametek, Inc., common stock; for the George H. Lowrey, 
M.D., Pediatric Endocrinology Fund in the Medical School 17,317 

John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For Employee Matching Gifts 12,000 

Lawrence R. Marcotte, Ada 
For the Graduate Endodontics Clinic Fund in the School of Dentistry 50,000 

James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
1,959 shares of Boeing Company common stock; for research and other 
support in the College of Engineering and at the University of Michigan 196,057 

Meijer, Inc., Grand Rapids 
For the Bear River Writers’ Conference Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 20,000 

Merck & Company, Inc., Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment, and for 
Michigan Business School Student Government support 26,250 
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Mrs. Robert E. Meredith, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 13,550 

Mitchell A. Mondry, Bloomfield Hills 
315 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Mitchell A. 
Mondry Scholarship Awards Fund and the Mitchell A. Mondry 
Entrepreneurial Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 20,299 

Mosaic Foundation of Rita and Peter Heydon, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Muscular Dystrophy Associations of America, Tucson, Arizona 
For research in the Medical School 11,250 

Nalco, Naperville, Illinois 
For support in the College of Engineering 45,000 

National Glaucoma Research, Clarksburg, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 22,500 

National Foundation March of Dimes Michigan Chapter, Southfield 
For research in the Medical School 37,500 

National Research and Education Foundation of the American Association of 
Neurological Surgeons, Rolling Meadows, Illinois; for support in the 
Medical School 10,000 
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Robert E. Nederlander, New York, New York 
For the Walgreen Drama Center-Arthur Miller Theatre 50,000 

Charles A. Nelson Trust 
For support in the College of Engineering, and for undergraduate student 
aid 976,680 

NephCure Foundation, Berwyn, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Joan M. Nordgren, Boulder, Colorado 
For the Joan McAfee Nordgren Fund in the School of Nursing 70,000 

Ronald P. Nordgren, Boulder, Colorado 
For the Ronald P. Nordgren Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 100,000 

Northwestern Mutual Life Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For Employee Matching Gifts 13,167 

Bryan T. O’Rear, London, England 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 

Edward Orton Jr. Ceramic Foundation, Westerville, Ohio 
For research in the College of Engineering 18,791 
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Theodore C. Papes, Jr., Mount Kisco, New York 
100 shares of International Business Machines Corporation common 
stock; for program support in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 11,481 

Marion M. Peabody Trust 
For the Dean’s Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 32,000 

Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For support in the School of Nursing, and for Employee Matching Gifts 16,249 

Pharmaceutical Research Manufacturers of America, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the College of Pharmacy and the Medical School 10,000 

Philips International, B.V., Eindhoven, Netherlands 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Grant E. Pothast, Chicago, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics, and the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 16,000 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Tamara L. Reeme, West Pawlet, Vermount 
2,190 shares of various corporate common stocks and a cash gift; for the 
Tamara L. Reeme Scholarship Fund in the School of Natural Resources 
and Environment 50,301 
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Barbara Ruth Rennick Trust 
For the Barbara Rennick and Margaret Wilson Fellowship Fund in the 
Medical School 250,000 

Stuart M. Robbins, Stamford, Connecticut 
For men’s basketball support in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

John O. Robertson, Palm Bay, Florida 
For the John O. Robertson Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Ruth Lobdell Scholarship Fund 10,000 

Jalen Rose Foundation, The Giving Back Fund, Inc., Los Angeles, California 
For the Jalen Rose Endowed Scholarship Fund 60,000 

Gerald F. Ross, Royal Oak 
988 shares of various corporate common stocks; for support in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 52,566 

S. L. Corporation, Gyeong San City, South Korea 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Samsung Electronics Company, LTD, Gyeonggi-Do, South Korea 
For research in the College of Engineering 24,985 

Sandler Family Supporting Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For research in the Medical School 150,000 
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Schlumberger, Sugar Land, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering 45,000 

Sescort, Inc., White Plains, New York 
For the Al and Florence Schwartzberg Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 16,666 

Donald R. Shepherd, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
For the Donald R. Shepherd Graduate Fellowship in the Department of 
Athletics 30,000 

Donald R. Shepherd Trust  
For the Revelli Hall Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 20,000 

Scott K. Simonds, Ann Arbor 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance, and for the 
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 10,055 

Allen L. Sinai, Lexington, Massachusetts 
5,070 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Allen Sinai 
Professorship of Economic Policy Fund 250,381 

Aric C. Smith, Rockford 
450 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Graduate 
Endodontics Clinic Fund in the School of Dentistry 25,835 

Doris J. Smith, Irvine, California 
For program support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 
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Society of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers, Jersey City, New Jersey 
For the Society of Naval Architects and Marine Engineers Scholarship in 
the College of Engineering 10,600 

Speckhard-Knight Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Speckhard-Knight Fund in the Medical School 30,000 

Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the School of Education 172,825 

James C. Stanley, Ann Arbor 
For Camp Michigania, and for research in the Medical School 25,250 

Stanley Medical Research Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 59,350 

St. Jude Medical, Maple Grove, Minnesota 
For research in the Medical School 52,500 

Taiho Pharmaceuticals, Tokyo, Japan 
For biomedical engineering research in the College of Engineering 40,000 

John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Institute for Social Research 78,268 
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Thoratec, Pleasanton, California 
For the Thoratec Fellowship in Cardiac Surgery in the Medical School 19,200 

TRW Automotive Worldwide Sector, Livonia 
For research in the College of Engineering 10,000 

University of Michigan Club of Washington D. C., Washington, D. C. 
For the Washington D.C. Club-Make a Difference Fund 10,625 

University of Hawaii Foundation, Honolulu, Hawaii 
For the Herbert H. Lee Scholarship Fund 34,077 

Victory Automotive Group, Inc., Morristown, Tennessee 
For support in the Department of Athletics, the Division of Kinesiology, 
the Medical School, and the University Hospitals 37,000 

Wachovia Corporation, Charlotte, North Carolina 
For support in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 19,455 

Nancy Williams Walls, Ann Arbor 
For the Dr. Nancy William Walls Endowment Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 100,000 

Gary T. Walther Trust 
For the Gary T. Walther Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 15,000 



page 2.22 

Peter M. Wege, Grand Rapids 
For the Wege Environmental Educational Program in the School of 
Natural Resources and Environment 25,000 

Barry A. Weisfeld, Scarsdale, New York 
For the Weisfeld Family Endowed Fund 20,000 

Gertrude Mitchell Willis Estate 
For the Gertrude Mitchell Willis Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 13,600 

Joanne B. and David P. Wood Fund of the Community Foundation for 
Southeastern Michigan, Detroit; for the David P. Wood Scholarship and 
the Wood Family Scholarship Funds in the Medical School 10,000 

Young Family Foundation, Plymouth 
For the Young Family Foundation Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 120,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
American Council of Learned Societies, New York, New York 
Herbert and Carol Amster Family Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of 
Washtenaw, Ann Arbor 
John G. Anderson, Munster, Indiana 
Ann Arbor Track Club, Ann Arbor 
Bank of America Foundation, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
Betmar Charitable Foundation, West Bloomfield 
Bruce P. Bickner, Sycamore, Illinois 
Booz, Allen & Hamilton, Inc., Parsippany, New Jersey 
Paul S. Boulis Trust 
Clark Hill PLC, Detroit 
College of American Pathologists, Northfield, Illinois 
Conference of Jewish Material Claims Against Germany, Inc., New York, New York 
Adam C. Cooper, Chicago, Illinois 
Mary S. Costantino, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
Delta Dental Plan of Michigan, Lansing 
Robert W. Denner Living Trust 
Deutsche Bank, New York, New York 
Douglas J. Dingwall, Holly 
Domino’s Pizza, Inc., Ann Arbor 
DTE Energy Services, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Eclipsys Solutions Corporation, Boca Raton, Florida 
Venkata Evani, Phoenix, Arizona 
Timothy J. Faber, New Albany, Ohio 
Fontanesi and Kann Company, Oak Park 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
Goldman, Sachs & Company Matching Gifts Program, Princeton, New Jersey 
Goldman, Sachs & Company, New York, New York 
Robert H. Gorlin, Northville 
Grand Rapids University of Michigan Club, Grand Rapids 
Robert S. Grossman, Ardmore, Pennsylvania 
James P. Hackett, Grand Rapids 
Richard M. Haddrill Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
M. E. and J. I. Hanson Family Foundation, Naples, Florida 
Jonathan M. Harris Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
Hieronymus Family Fund, Inc., Miamisburg, Ohio 
Robert M. Hodakowski, Boston, Massachusetts 
Alexander W. Joel, Bethesda, Maryland 
Johnson & Johnson Corporation, New Brunswick, New Jersey 
JP Morgan Chase, Houston, Texas 
George L. Kenyon, Ann Arbor 
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KPMG Foundation, Montvale, New Jersey 
A. Rama Krishna, Greenwich, Connecticut 
Theodore S. Lawrence, Ann Arbor 
Richard A. Learner, Highland Park, Illinois 
Michael J. Levitt, Alpine, New Jersey 
Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Lubrizol Foundation, Wickliffe, Ohio 
Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
Joseph F. McCrindle Foundation, New York, New York 
McKeen Foundation Trust 
Medtronic, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Peter C. Mertz, West Lebanon, New Hampshire 
Michael Flora & Associates, Inc., Troy 
Michigan Mechanical, Inc., Stevensville, Maryland 
Michigan Oncology Associates, PLLC, Bloomfield Hills 
Midwest Utility, Inc., Burr Ridge, Illinois 
Arnold Mikon, Huntington Woods 
Mind Over Matter, Ann Arbor 
Lili C. Monell, Palm Beach, Florida 
Morgan Stanley Matching Gifts Program, Princeton, New Jersey 
MZM Productions, Inc., Miami Lakes, Florida 
National Heritage Academies, Grand Rapids 
National Kidney Foundation of Michigan, Inc., Ann Arbor 
J. Larry Nichols, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
Margaret C. Odgen Trust 
William and Susan Packard Fund of the East Tennessee Foundation, Knoxville, Tennessee 
Stephen M. Papadopoulos, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
Progressive Companies Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
Robert Thorne Company, Beverly Hills, California 
David S. H. Rosenthal Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Edwin C. Schilling, Dexter 
Charles F. Schwartz, New York, New York 
Sibsco, L.L.C., Grand Rapids 
Brooks H. Sitterley, Ann Arbor 
Herbert Sloan, Jr., M.D. Trust 
Stateway Transportation, Inc., Holt 
Janice Wexler Steinhardt, Birmingham 
Stryker Craniomaxillofacial, Portage 
Target Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
TFC National Bank, Livonia 
Patricia A. Thull, Pleasanton, California 
Robert P. Tiernan, Diablo, California 
United Negro College Fund, Inc., Fairfax, Virginia 
University of Michigan Club of Southwest Florida, Naples, Florida 
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Visteon, Livonia 
Timothy Wadhams Trust 
Margaret Waterman Alumnae Group, Ann Arbor 
Weisfeld Family Foundation, Scarsdale, New York 
Clayton E. Wilhite, Ann Arbor 
Mark R. Wilson, Brighton 
David G. Zick, Bloomfield Hills 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Marjorie M. Fisher, Bloomfield Hills 
Near Eastern Studies event; for the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 


